
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 21 September 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.    Internal Audit Progress Update (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5.    Review of the Internal Audit Charter (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

6.    Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and Monitoring Report 
2021/22 (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

7.    Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2021 (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

8.    Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 55 - 
58) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 28.07.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Kellman 

T Murphy 
 

Councillors Snowdon 
Cawthorne 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brady and 
Caulfield. 
 

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 21 April, 2021 be approved as a true record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 

4    PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 
The Service Director – Digital, HR and Customer Services presented a 
report updating the committee on the progress that had been made to 
address the recommendations made by internal audit to strengthen the 
governance arrangements and performance of the procurement service. 
 
The report outlined the progress made against each of the internal audit 
recommendations which included a contractual review of the service 
resulting in the team being brought in house and new posts established 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 28.07.21 

2 
 
 

along with the introduction of a new procurement strategy and dedicated 
ICT system for logging all procurement activity across the Council. 
 
The Service Director explained that the outstanding recommendations 
were being progressed with work continuing with the finance team to pull 
together all the existing contracts to ensure contracts were in place where 
required and were added to the procurement plan. 
 
The committee acknowledged and thanked all the staff involved for the 
work which had gone into addressing the internal audit concerns. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee and the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager submitted the Annual Report of the Standards and 
Audit Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, which 
summarised the work carried out by the committee during the financial 
year 2020/21. 
 
It was noted that the Annual Report would be considered for approval by 
Full Council on 13 October, 2021. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee for 
2020/21 be noted and referred to Full Council for approval. 
 

6    INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the Internal Audit 
Consortium Annual Report in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 
2020/21. 
 
The report provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
during the year and included reference to the impact of Covid-19 on the 
timeliness of the completion of the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 
 

Page 4



S&A 28.07.21 

3 
 
 

Members were informed that 20 reports had been issued during the year, 
details of which were included at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, and a 
summary of the overall assurance levels for these reports was shown at 
paragraph 4.3 of the officer’s report. 
 
The report included the Internal Audit Consortium Manager’s opinion that 
reasonable assurance could be provided on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework for governance, risk 
management and control for the year ended 2020/21. Paragraphs 4.16 
and 4.17 of the officer’s report provided details of the issues included in 
the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan. 
 
The report also included details of compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, other quality control procedures and 
performance against the current Internal Audit Charter. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7    INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period April to July 2021, in 
respect of reports issued relating to the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that 5 reports had been issued during this period with the 
following levels of assurance: 
 

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2 

 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 3 
 

A summary of these reports was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. 
 
The report also detailed the audits that had been completed during the 
2020/21 internal audit plan and those that had been deferred. Where 
audits had not been completed, they were considered for inclusion in the 
2021/22 internal audit plan following a risk assessment exercise and 
consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
*RESOLVED –  

Page 5



S&A 28.07.21 

4 
 
 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

8    IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report summarising 
the internal audit recommendations that were made, implemented or 
outstanding which were detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
The implementation of audit recommendations was monitored regularly 
by the Corporate Leadership Team who had committed to being pro-
active in ensuring that recommendations were implemented as agreed 
where possible. 
 
Members queried the delay in implementing the outstanding 
recommendation relating to the donations box at the Museum. The 
Internal Audit Manager agreed to follow up the query and provide an 
update to the committee. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted and that it be acknowledged that the 
implementation of some recommendations had been delayed due to 
the impact of Covid-19. 
 

2. That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in February, 2022. 

 
9    EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised the committee of the 
results of the external review of internal audit that had taken place in May 
2021. An external assessment of internal audit is a requirement of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which were introduced in 
2013. The assessments must take place every five years and the last 
external review took place in 2016. 
 
The assessor who undertook the review was CIPFA qualified with over 40 
years internal audit experience. The assessment took place throughout 
May 2021 and was conducted remotely due to Covid-19. The 
Consortium’s documentation, working practices, committee reports and 

Page 6



S&A 28.07.21 

5 
 
 

working paper files were reviewed and the audit committee chairs and 
senior managers were invited to complete a questionnaire.  
 
The report, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, concluded that 
the Internal Audit Consortium were delivering internal audit services to a 
standard that generally conforms with the PSIAS and there were no areas 
that did not comply with the standards. The review report benchmarked 
against other provision in both the sector and the wider industry and 
showed that that team compared favourably in comparison with its peers 
and other sectors. The report also made a number of recommendations 
aimed at highlighting where further development could be made to 
enhance the value of the service being provided. 
 
The next step was to produce an action plan to address the 
recommendations arising from the report; progress against the action plan 
could then be included as part of the 2021/22 annual report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10    REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY (INCLUDING MONEY LAUNDERING)  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the draft updated Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering 
Policy) for consideration by the Committee.  
 
The report explained that it was good practice for public bodies to have in 
place an up-to-date Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy as it supported 
the Council’s effective financial governance and arrangements in respect 
of fraud. 
 
The Strategy was last reviewed in 2018 and it was agreed to undertake 
regular reviews to ensure the Strategy was kept up-to-date and remained 
relevant. The strategy had been updated to reflect developing good 
practices and the changes were highlighted in the draft Strategy attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

Page 7



S&A 28.07.21 

6 
 
 

1. That the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including 
Money Laundering Policy), attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 
 

2. That the amended policy be advertised on the intranet to raise 
awareness amongst members and officers. 
 

3. That a further review of the policy be undertaken after a period of 2 
years. 

 
11    UPDATES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report seeking approval to make 
changes to the Constitution. The report advised that the Constitution, a 
key document which sets out the principal powers, duties and procedures 
of the Council, required updating from time to time to reflect current 
legislation, practices, functions, structures and efficient working of the 
authority. Full Council considers the main changes to the Constitution and 
other changes are delegated to the Standards and Audit Committee. 
 
The changes were outlined in Appendix 1 to the officer’s report and 
related to the property and estates functions located in Part 3 – 
Delegation Scheme and the contract procedure rules found in Part 4 – 
Rules of Procedure. 
 
The committee requested that the Monitoring Officer consult with the 
procurement team before making certain of the proposed changes to the 
contract procedure rules and that the response of the procurement team 
be communicated to members of the committee. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the changes to the Constitution, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report, be approved subject to consultation with the procurement 
team. 
 
 
 

Page 8



For publication 

 

Internal Audit Progress Update 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

29th September 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit Reports 

issued to date and the progress made in respect of the 2021/22 internal 

audit plan. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the report be noted. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To update Members on progress against the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 

and to provide assurance on the governance, risk and control processes in 

place.  

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 

Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 

Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant risk 

and control issues should also be reported. 

 

4.2 The 2021/22 Internal audit plan was approved at the Standards and Audit 

Committee on the 21st April 2021. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4.3 Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of reports issued to date in respect 

of the 2021/22 internal audit plan. This period 4 reports have been issued 

2 with substantial assurance and 2 with reasonable assurance. 

 

4.4 The assurance level is awarded in respect of the controls in place and the 

system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk in line with the 

definitions below. 

 

 

4.5 No fraud has been detected. 

 

4.6 Appendix 2 shows the 2021/22 internal audit plan and details the audits 

that have been completed and those in progress. A slow start has been 

made to the 2021/22 internal audit plan as the 2020/21 plan overran and 

we have been recruiting to the vacant auditor post. A successful 

appointment has been made to the Auditor post however there will be a 

significant training period before the new auditor is fully productive. 

 

5.0 Alternative options 

 

5.1 The report is for information. 

 

6.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan 

 

Assurance Level Definition 

Substantial 

Assurance 

 

There is a sound system of controls in place, designed to 

achieve the system objectives. Controls are being 

consistently applied and risks well managed. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

 

The majority of controls are in place and operating 

effectively, although some control improvements are 

required. The system should achieve its objectives. Risks 

are generally well managed. 

Limited 

Assurance 

 

Certain important controls are either not in place or not 

operating effectively. There is a risk that the system may 

not
[...]


    

 Planned Total Days 2021/22  560 

    

 
Reserve Areas 
 
Council Tax 
Cash and Bank 
Property Rents 
Insurance 
Bank Reconciliation 
Health & Safety 
Inventory / disposal of old equipment 
Housing acquisitions 
Housing capital 
Homelessness 
Decoration vouchers 

Page 16



For publication 

 

Review of the Internal Audit Charter 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

29th September 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To report to Members for information and approval the results of a 

review of the Internal Audit Charter. The Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) state that the Head of Internal Audit must periodically 

review the Internal Audit Charter and present it to the relevant Committee 

for approval.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Members note the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit 

Charter. 

 

2.2 That subject to any comments Members may wish to make, that the 

Internal Audit Charter be agreed. 

 

2.3 That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or 

sooner in the event of any significant changes being made to the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to clearly 

set out the purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of the Internal 

Audit Consortium.  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which took effect from 

the 1 April 2013 require that the purpose, authority and responsibility of 

internal audit must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter 

(Appendix 1). 

 

4.2 The Internal Audit Charter was last formally approved by this Committee 

in September 2020. It was agreed that the Charter would be reviewed 

every year to ensure that it is kept up to date. 

 

4.3 
[...]
ch Council’s Financial Regulations and Anti Fraud and 
Corruption strategies, in order to inform their opinion of the risk 
management, governance and internal control arrangements in place. 

 
47. Subject to availability of resources with the internal audit plan, internal 

audit may assist management in the investigation of suspected fraud 
and corruption. 

 
48. The Internal Audit Consortium Manager will report any instances of 

fraud detected as a result of audits undertaken to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
49. The Internal Audit Charter will be reviewed every year by the Internal 

Audit Consortium Manager and will be reported to each Council’s Audit 
Committee for approval. 

  

 
 
 

 

Page 28



   

For publication 

 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and Monitoring Report 

2021/22 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Council 

Date:  

 

29th September 2021 

13th October 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 

 

Finance  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2020/21. 

 

1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five months 

of 2021/22 

 

1.3 To approve the revised prudential indicator in respect of the maturity 

structure of borrowing for the financial year 2021/22. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

That the Standards and Audit Committee recommends to the full Council 

that: 

 

2.1 The outturn Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 be approved. 

 

2.2 The treasury management stewardship report for 2020/21 be approved. 

 

2.3 The treasury management position for the first five months of 2021/22 

be noted. 

 

2.4   The revised prudential indicator in respect of the maturity structure of 

borrowing for the financial year 2021/22 be approved. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.1 To keep Members informed about the council’s treasury management 

ac
[...]
term strategy. 

There is the possibility that the Bank of England could cut rates further, 

and the possibility of negative interest rates cannot be ruled out. Officers 

can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual Investment 

Strategy were not breached during the five months ended 31st August 

2021. 

Page 31



 

4.3.2 Internally Managed Cash Balance - In the first quarter of the year the 

interest rates achieved were lower than those assumed when setting the 

budget (0.01% against 0.1%), which has resulted in internal investment 

returns being £5,000 worse than forecast for the first quarter of the year.   

 

4.3.4 Borrowing activities in the period – Short term borrowing of £5m has 

been undertaken during the first 5 months of 2021/22. No repayments 

of principal have yet been made and no debt rescheduling has been 

undertaken. 

 

4.3.4 Compliance with Treasury & Prudential Limits - All treasury limits and 

Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and in compliance with the Council’s Treasury 

Management Practices have been maintained.  

 

The main Prudential Indicators relating to borrowing are: 

 Authorised Borrowing Limit – the limit for the year was set at 

£188.8m, the limit has not been breached. 

 Operational Boundary – this was set at £175.6m for the year, again 

the limit has not been breached. 

 

4.4 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 

 

4.4.1 The Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 were approved in February 2021. 

Following a mid-year review of these indicators an amendment to the 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing indicator is proposed. 

 

4.4.2 This indicator is set to control the Authority’s exposure to refinancing 

risk. The revised upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of 

borrowing for 2021/22 will be: 

 

 

 
Upper 

limit 

Lower 

limit 

Under 12 months 25% 0% 

12 months and within 24 

months 
25% 0% 

24 months and within 5 yea
[...]
relied on to a material 

extent when the report was prepared. 

 

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 

 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Annual Treasury Management Report 2020/21 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

1 

 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 

Introduction 

The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 

(the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury management 

annual report after the end of each financial year. 

This report fulfils the Councils legal obligation to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2020/21 was approved at a 

meeting of the Authority on 26th February 2020. The Authority has invested 

substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including 

the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The 

successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to 

the Authority’s treasury management strategy. 

External Context 

Economic background: The coronavirus pandemic dominated 2020/21, leading 
to almost the entire planet being in some form of lockdown during the year. The 
start of the financial year saw many central banks cutting interest rates as 
lockdowns caused economic activity to grind to a halt. The Bank of England cut 
Bank Rate to 0.1% and the UK government provided a range of fiscal stimulus 
measures, the size of which has not been seen in peacetime. 

A Brexit trade deal was agreed with only days to spare before the 11pm 31st 
December 2020 deadline having been agreed with the European Union on 
Christmas Eve. 

The Bank of England (BoE) held Bank Rate at 0.1% throughout the year but 
extended its Quantitative Easing programme by £150 billion to £895 billion at its 
November 2020 meeting. In its March 2
[...]
0/21 

Operational 

Boundary 

£000 

2020/21 

Authorised 

Limit 

£000 

Complied 

Borrowing £127,341 £125,429 £143,400 £158,000  

 

Since the operational boundary is a management tool for in-year monitoring it is 

not significant if the operational boundary is breached on occasions due to 

variations in cash flow, and this is not counted as a compliance failure. Total debt 

was below the operational boundary for the whole of 2020/21. 

 

Treasury Management Indicators 

The Authority measures and manages its exposures to treasury management 

risks using the following indicators. 

Interest Rate Exposures: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s 

exposure to interest rate risk.  The upper limits on the one-year revenue impact 

of a 1% rise or fall in interest rates were: 

 

 

Interest rate risk indicator 
31.3.21 

Actual 

2020/21 

Limit 

Complied 

Upper limit on one-year revenue 

impact of a 1% rise in interest rates 

 

£28,000 

 

£300,000 

 

 

Upper limit on one-year revenue 

impact of a 1% fall in interest rates 

 

£28,000 

 

£300,000 

 

 

 

Page 43



APPENDIX A 

8 

 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s 

exposure to refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure 

of fixed rate borrowing were: 

 
31.3.21 

Actual 

Upper 

Limit 

Lower 

Limit 
Complied 

Under 12 months 3% 10% 0%  

12 months and within 24 

months 
2% 10% 0%  

24 months and within 5 

years 
7% 15% 0%  

5 years and within 10 years 11% 25% 0%  

10 years and within 25 

years 
51% 70% 20%  

25 years and above 26% 75% 20%  

 

Time periods start on the first day of each financial year.  The maturity date of 

borrowing is the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment.   

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: These limits are 

set with regard to the Council’s liquidity requirements and to reduce the need for 

early sale of an investment, and are based on the availability of funds after each 

year-end. 

 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Actual principal invested > 364 days £0 £0 £0 

Limit on principal invested > 364 days £10m £10m £10m 

Complied    

 

Page 44



 1 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2021 

                                                                 
   
MEETING:  (1)  STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

(2)  CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
 GOVERNANCE  
 

DATE:  (1) 29TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
(2) tbc 
 

REPORT BY: MONITORING OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

  
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members about the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

Annual Review Letter.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Each year local authorities are sent an annual review letter by the 

Ombudsman. This summarises statistics about complaints received by the 
Ombudsman and their outcome. 

 
3.2 This report informs members about the latest annual letter, received in July 

2021, relating to Chesterfield Borough Council’s performance in the year 
ending 31st March 2021. 

 
3.3 A complaint to the Ombudsman stage is the final stage that a complaint about 

council service can be taken. The Ombudsman usually requires a complaint 
to have completed all stages of the Council’s internal procedures before 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 2 

considering it1. This can mean that a complaint is referred back to the Council 
if it has not completed the internal stages. 

 
4.0 ANNUAL LETTER 
 
4.1 A copy of the Annual Letter is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 The letter shows that 7 complaints were made about the council to the 
 Ombudsman in the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 (in 2020 15 
 complaints  were made). 
 
4.3 These related to Benefits and Tax (1), Corporate & Other Services (1) 

Planning and Development (3), Housing (1) and Education and Childrens 
Services (1)2. 

 
4.4 Of the complaints, 1 was referred back for local resolution (these are typically 

because the Council’s internal complaints procedures have not been used or 
used completely) in this case it was the one which appeared to relate to a 
county function (see note 1), 1 was closed after initial enquiries. On 1 advice 
was given. Individual decisions can be viewed on the Ombudsman website3. 
It is not possible to discuss individual cases at the meeting as to do so would 
risk disclosing personal data. 

 
4.5 Four complaints were upheld by the Ombudsman in the year. In all cases the 

authority had provided a satisfactory remedy, in the benefits and tax case a 
satisfactory remedy was provided before the complaint reached the 
Ombudsman. Of the upheld cases, the two planning complaints related to 
development on the same site, and delay by the authority in dealing with the 
complaint, undoubtedly resulted from other priorities arising from the 
pandemic, contributed to the complaint being upheld. The remaining case 
related to an allotment run by an association (i.e. not the council), but the 
Ombudsman considered more should have been done by the council in 
intervening in a dispute between the association and an allotment holder. In 
the five preceding years no complaints had been upheld against the Council.  

 
4.6 The Annual Review Letter also refers to the effect of Covid-19 on the 

Ombudsman service (all their casework stopped between March and June 
2020, but not paused during further waves of the pandemic), contains 

                                            
1 https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/home/about-this-website/contact-us/comments-complaints-

compliments.aspx  
2 Possibly a LGO error as this is appears to be a DCC function related complaint. 
3 https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2020-9-
8&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=Chesterfield+Borough+Council&sortOrder=descending  

Page 46

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/home/about-this-website/contact-us/comments-complaints-compliments.aspx
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/home/about-this-website/contact-us/comments-complaints-compliments.aspx
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2020-9-8&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=Chesterfield+Borough+Council&sortOrder=descending
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2020-9-8&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=Chesterfield+Borough+Council&sortOrder=descending


 3 

information about interpretation of performance, the interactive data map (see 
below) and complaint handling training and best practice advice. 

 
4.7 The letter includes a general comment about reduction in effective complaint 

handling functions in local authorities linked by the Ombudsman to budget 
pressures and the Covid pandemic. This is emphasized in the national 
Ombudsman Annual Report4. 

 
5.0 COMPARISON OF RECENT YEARS 
 
5.1 A table attached at Appendix 2 compares the past 5 years of Annual Letters. 
 
5.2 With 2020 has the second highest number of complaints (2018 had 17, 

though 6 years ago - 2015 - had 23). 
 
5.3 In no cases in the last 5 years were complaints about the Council upheld by 

the Ombudsman. This is also consistent with the Council’s performance in 
years prior to 2015. 

 
5.4 The Ombudsman website contains an interactive data map of council 

performance. This is at: 
 
 https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance. 
 
5.5 The national average for upheld complaints and figures for nearby local 

authorities is as follows: 
  

 Upheld complaints 

National Average 53% (71% for counties) 

Chesterfield Borough Council 100% (4 of 4) 

Derbyshire County Council 68% (13 of 19) 

Derbyshire Dales District Council 100% (1 of 1) 

North East Derbyshire District Council 50% (1 of 2) 

Bolsover District Council 100% (1 of 1) 

 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 There has been a dip in the Council’s performance over the past year. 

Particular circumstances relating to the pandemic an
[...]
 Progress Update
	Appendix1Reportsissued202122IAPlan
	Appendix2ProgressonInternalAuditPlan202122

	5 Review of the Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix1InternalAuditCharterAugust21

	6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and Monitoring Report 2021/22
	AppendixAAnnualTreasuryManagementOutturnReport202021

	7 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2021
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


S&A 29.09.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29th September, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Kellman (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Brady 
Councillors T Murphy 

Snowdon 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

12    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cawthorne and 
Rayner. 
 

14    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 28 July, 2021 be approved as a true record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 

15    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued to date in respect of the 2021/22 internal 
audit plan. 
 
It was noted that four reports had been issued during this period with the 
following levels of assurance: 
 

­ ‘Substantial Assurance’ – two  
­ ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – two 



S&A 29.09.21 

2 
 
 

 
A summary of these reports was attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s 
report and a progress report on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan was 
attached at Appendix 2; no fraud had been discovered. 
 
The committee were also advised that a successful appointment had 
been made to the vacant Auditor post. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16    REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report outlining the 
results of the review of the Internal Audit Charter. According to the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Charter must be reviewed 
periodically and presented to the relevant Committee for approval.  
 
The Internal Audit Charter, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, 
sets out the purpose, authority and principle responsibilities of the Internal 
Audit Consortium. 
 
The Committee noted that the Internal Audit Consortium needed to be 
seen as independent within the organisation; this had been recognised in 
the Charter along with the principles placed on internal auditors by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of Ethics. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter be 
noted. 
 

2. That the Internal Audit Charter be agreed. 
 

3. That the Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or 
sooner in the event of any significant changes being made to the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
 
 
 



S&A 29.09.21 

3 
 
 

17    TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Group Financial Accountant presented a report for Members to 
consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2020/21 and the 
Treasury Management activities for the first five months of 2021/22.  
 
The report also advised the Committee of the revised prudential indicators 
in respect of the maturity structure of borrowing for the financial year 
2021/22. The prudential indicators were set in order to control the 
authority’s exposure to refinancing risk and the proposed change would 
provide increased flexibility in managing cashflow requirements. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 
 

1. The outturn prudential indicators for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

2. The treasury management stewardship report for 2020/21 be 
approved. 
 

3. The treasury management position for the first five months of 
2021/22 be noted. 
 

4. The reviewed prudential indicator, in respect of the maturity 
structure of borrowing for the financial year 2021/22, be approved. 

 
18    LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 

REVIEW LETTER 2021  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report informing the Committee about 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter. The letter summarised the statistics about complaints received by 
the Ombudsman and the outcomes. 
 
The letter, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, showed that 
seven complaints were made during the period 1 April, 2020 to 31 March, 
2021. Of the complaints, the following outcomes were given: 
 

 one was referred back for local resolution; 

 one was closed after initial enquiries; 



S&A 29.09.21 

4 
 
 

 one received advice from the Ombudsman; 

 four were upheld by the Ombudsman. 
 
The letter noted that there had been a general reduction in effective 
complaint handing functions in local authorities which was linked to 
budget pressures and the Covid-19 pandemic. A comparison with the 
previous five years, during which no complaints against the Council had 
been upheld, was attached at Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2021/22  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2021/22 
was considered. This was a new document that provided members with 
an overview of the reports that would be brought to the Committee during 
the year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 


